
 

 
 

Helpers GSDCA SV Program Certified updated September 2023 
 
 

Teaching Helpers 
Teaching Helpers are allowed to work all events club/regional/national. 
 
 

NAME CITY STATE PHONE EMAIL TRAINING 
KNOWLEDGE 
SEAL 

 
Joeri Veth Bonne Terre MO 724-777-

6686 
Joeri.veth@gmail.com  

Rory 
Kennedy 

Spring Hill TN 203-300-
1319 

Rbkennedy18@gmail.com  

Mark 
Torrence 

Waldorf MD 301-399-
7717 

emtorrence@yahoo.com  

Steve 
House 

Franklin KY 703-395-
4737 

K9house101@yahoo.com  

Wilhelm 
Lipp 

Godeffroy NY 718-704-
9429 

w.lipp@dogtreff.com  

Pat Kuehn Troy NY 518-279-
4247 

kuehnhaus@yahoo.com  

Frans 
Slaman 

Greensboro NC 803-707-
7749 

fransslaman@gmail.com  

Thomas 
Schoder 

Melba ID 360-305-
0291 

Schoder.thomas@gmail.com NRC 

Carl 
Smith 

College Grove TN 615-708-
6714 

Csmith6720@gmail.com  

Phil 
Hoelcher 

Miami FL 305-812-
7100 

philhoelcher@aol.com  

Jimmy 
Metz 

Brookville  OH 907-952-
1904 

Metz.jimmy@yahoo.com  

Jason 
Loong 

Lehi UT 801-787-
9592 

jasonloong@mac.com  



Jay 
Slocum 

Corfu NY 716-512-
8013 

Jayslocum13@gmail.com  

Abhai 
Kahul 

Maurertown VA 614-598-
7546 

kaulabhai@gmail.com  

Mike 
Karlov 

Cary IL 847-648-
1049 

mikekarlov@hotmail.com  

John 
Henkel 

New Milford CT 203-947-
0264 

wilhendorf@aol.com NRC 

Stefan 
Schaub 

Millen GA 763-438-
2150 

staatsmacht@live.com 
 

 

 
NRC meaning needs recertification. Those with NRC cannot officiate until they get their 
certification. If you think your level is listed incorrectly please follow up with Head of Helpers 
and GSDCA SV Office on the off chance your paperwork is incomplete.  
 
National Level 
National Level Helpers are allowed to work all club/regional/national events. 
 

NAME CITY STATE PHONE EMAIL 
Demetrius 
Pettway 

Phenix City AL 706-366-7400 Pettway.demetrius@gmail.com 

Joseph 
Brockington 

Millerstown PA 347-370-2300 vonibso@gmail.com 

Rory Kennedy Spring Hill TN 203-300-1319 Rbkennedy18@gmail.com 
Mark Torrence Waldorf MD 301-399-7717 emtorrence@yahoo.com 
Steve House Franklin KY 703-395-4737 K9house101@yahoo.com 
Pat Kuehn Troy NY 518-279-4247 kuehnhouse@yahoo.com 
Timo Reig Thonotosass

a 
FL 858-610-0171 trieg@health.usf.edu 

Carl Smith College 
Grove 

TN 615-708-6714 csmith6720@gmail.com 

Joeri Veth Bonne Terre MO 724-777-6686 Joeri.veth@gmail.com 
Jim Grant Danbury CT 484-356-5260 Jdgrant9@gmail.com 
Eugene Leach Stockbridge GA 251-895-9363 G6k9dogtraining@yahoo.com 
Josh Scutt Alpharetta GA 770-296-5043 Josh.scutt@adp.com 
Djamel Beldjilali St.Louis MO 347-898-8080 Gsd.djamel31@gmail.com 
Jimmy Metz Brookville  OH 907-952-1904 Metz.jimmy@yahoo.com 
Jason Loong Lehi UT 801-787-9592 jasonloong@mac.com 
Jay Slocum Corfu NY 716-512-8013 Jayslocum13@gmail.com 
Abhai Kahul Maurertown VA 614-598-7546 kaulabhai@gmail.com 
Djamel Beldjilali St.Louis MO 347-898-8080 Gsd.djamel31@gmail.com 

 



 
Regional Level 
Regional Level Helpers are allowed to work all club/regional events. 
 
 

NAME CITY STATE PHONE EMAIL 
Jose Moreno Tracy CA 408-914-5143 jocomoreno@gmail.com 
Jason Slocum Corfu NY 716-512-8013 jayslocum13@gmail.com 
Woodrow 
Bright 

Bend OR 541-350-4158 woodrow@brightbuilder.net 

Dean Salomone Elkhorn WI 414-333-6651 ddsalamoned@gmail.com 
Keith Bendixen Morgan Hill CA 805-345-7552 keithbendixen@gmail.com 
Jose Lopez Clements CA 209-329-4638 cbdunmovin@gmail.com 
Jose Curiel Modesto CA 530-282-7209 Jose16curiel@yahoo.com 
Patrick Jennings Gainsville VA 631-880-0096 Pat.jennings@gmail.com 
Athena Kepler Riverside CA 951-515-9979 athenakepler@yahoo.com 
Skyler 
Silvertrust 

Riverwoods IL 847-374-0111 chicagoschutzhund@gmail.com 

Hayden Smith College Grove TN 615-368-3234 Csmith6720@gmail.com 
Brad Butner Eagle  ID 314-518-6730 Brad.butner@prontomail.com 
Steven Gasich St Louis MO 314-410-5987 SGasich@emjmetals.com 

 
 
 
Club level 
Club Level Helpers are allowed to work all club events. 
 
 

NAME CITY STATE PHONE EMAIL 
Al Lopez Gilroy CA 408-460-9521 alopez@infinera.com 
Donnie Cintron Winchester KY 502-892-9794 Cintronk9@gmail.com 
Kevin Klosky West 

Melburne 
FL 301-367-8481 Kklosky1@gmail.com 

Otis Threlkeld Cordova TN 901-630-0215 Otis.threlkeld@gmail.com 
Mike Andrel Glenolden PA 610-237-9252 caninehero@aol.com 
Andreas 
Arbatauskas 

Downer IL 630-926-6017 arbatauskaicia@yahoo.com 

Chris Banke Milton VT 802-309-3396 A3bank@aol.com 
Abhai Kahul Maurertown VA 614-598-7546 kaulabhai@gmail.com 
Shahbaz Khan Mount Kisco NY 914-330-6838 Shahbaz377@hotmail.com 



Christopher 
Law 

Portsmouth  VA 252-232-8441 Claw951753@gmail.com 

Pamela Mayer Brookeville  MD 301-641-2662 mayerp@ninds.nih.gov 
Ian McLean Starksboro VT 802-318-8844 Worktoplay247@gmail.com 
Erich Pacquette Wallingford CT 203-499-7187 Erich.paquette@gmail.com 
Adam 
Rosenbaum 

Stoystown PA 814-521-0882 makrst@aol.com 

James Rumfelt Amsterdam NY 518-339-8505  Rumfelt324@gmail.com 
Seth Sankary Chicago IL 708-227-0203 ssankary@gmail.com 
Giann Manuel 
Siervo 

Wesley Chapel FL 813-418-1595 canineextreme@aol.com 

Laszlo Brasko Moreno Valley CA 310-895-0706 laszlobrasko@gmail.com 
Charlie Starr Winchester KY 859-744-4641 drachefeld@qx.net 
Mario Gomez     
Nick Bethard Crawfordsville IN 256-661-0610 Nick.bethard@gmail.com 
Steve Deason Springfield  MO 417-894-4229 Osmiley2001@yahoo.com 
Michael 
Menger 

Tulsa  OK 918-812-3064 Michaelmenger315@yahoo.c
om 

Levon 
Dekermendjian 
 

Latham NY 518-813-6978  

Jill Viggiani Huntington VT 802-233-9072 jillvigg@gmail.com 
Tyler Boyer New Salisbury IN 502-296-1994 Mor050515@gmail.com 
Titus Cooper San Jose CA 408-499-5771 Titus.cooper@gmail.com 
Stacey Burgan San Ileandro CA 408-669-7276 6burgan7@gmail.com 
Kevin Klosky Cocoa FL   
David Weeks Gainesville GA 30506 schaferhausgsd@gmail.com 
Vithala Singh Jacksonville  FL 32246 vithala@gmail.com 
Johan Krijnen     
Joel Monroe Delhi CA 209-620-3759 info@bvdt.net 
Gavin Intawong Modesto CA 209-678-6419 Gab.bachelor.cs01@gmail.co

m 
Eric Costa     
Voctor Belanich San Diego CA 858-336-0332 Victorbel99@gmail.com 
Crystal Wing O’Fallon MO 636-2196521 Cbwing.art@gmail.com 
Chris Bettin     
Michael 
Menger 

Tulsa OK 918-812-3064 Michaelmenger315@yahoo.c
om 

Patrick 
Fitzgerald 

    

Praseeda 
Jaehnig 

Haymarket VA 410-929-1568 dogs@pbaig.com 



David Mulliken Virginia beach VA 512-757-1040 David.d.milliken@gmail.com 
Mark Feldhaus Virginia beach VA 916-579-1310 Markfeldhaus3@gmail.com 
Joseph Boyce Northfolk VA 307-221-3477 Jboyce30@yahoo.com 
Markus Walden Chesapeake 

Bay 
VA 757-343-1458 markuswalden@yahoo.com 

Ray Silvertrust Riverwoods IL 847-374-0111 chicagoschutzhund@gmail.co
m 

Christopher 
Schnider 

Woodridge IL 312-415-8045 Chris5654@aol.com 

Al Longoria Crosby TX 713-301-0213 al@longoriahausdogtraining.c
om 

Chris Bettin Bahama NC 214-529-4750  
Johan Krijnen Chesapeake VA 757-572-6676  
Scott D. 
Rosenberry 

Houston TX 281-960-4821 scott@jrosenberry.com 

 
 
Apprentice Level 
Apprentice Level Helpers are allowed to work only club events of their home 
club. 
 
 

NAME CITY STATE PHONE EMAIL 
Christoph 
Schneider 

Woodbridge IL 312-415-8045 Chris5654@aol.com 

Zachary Graham West Chester PA 610-955-9112 Zach.graham@me.com 
Thomas 
Hourican 

Glen Mills PA 484-574-2040 thourican@fandm.edu 

Nick Holbrook Catlettsburg KY 606-547-8571 Nickholbrook15@gmail.com 

Brian Charry Midway KY 859-447-0446 Briancharry25@gmail.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 


